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ALIFORNIA
KAMAL B. MAEDAVI, 3

Compalinaﬁt,
Case 82~08-06

vs (Piled August 16, 1982)

THEE PACITIC TELEPHONE COMPANY.
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Kapal B. Mahdavi, for himself, complainant.
2. r. Neal, for The Pacific Telephone and
Teiegraph Company, defendant.

Complainant alleges that defendant has haressed him for a
period of more than five years, by a series of annoying telephone
calls and by disconnecting his telephone gervice on’'at least one

occasion without his authority or knowiedge. The following incidents
are alleged:

1. During April or May of 1982 complainant paid
$22 and obtained an unlisted telephone nmumber
from defendant. On June 3, 1982 he called
the police To report & noisy neighbor and
discovered that the police had his uniisted
telephone number. Conplainant's service was
thea changed without charge 10 one of his
former telephone numbers, after he complained

to defendant and to the Public Ttilities
Commission (PUC).

On July 22, 1932 g woman called him at 4:05
p-n., asked for an unkmown person and quoted
a number which had three digits different
from his number. She hung up and called a
minute later to request his number so she
could have the call removed from her
telephone bill. EHe asked how she could have

dialed his number again if she 4id not know
it and she hung up-
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3.

On Saturday, August 7, 1982, complainant
tried to make a call and discovered that his
iine was dead. He celled his number from a
public telephone on Monday and heard his
telephone ringing, even though it had no dial
tone. Xe reported this event to the Consumer
Affairs Section of the PUC 2nd 2
representative 0f the latvter telephoned the
defendant. Defendant's representative stated
that the problem was probably due to the old

gquipment installied where the complainant
ives.

On Tuesday, August 10, 1982, complainent
carefully unplugged (disconnected) his
telephone and dialed his number from a public
velephone booth. There was a continuous
ringing and complainent later had a
representative of the PUC dial his nunmber,
which 2iso rang during the second call.

Complainant returned to his apartment at
about 2:00 p-m. that afteraoon and found

lady vhere ready to check his telephone.
Complainant alleges that she plugged the
telephone in and realiized it was dead.
Compleainant furtner aileges that she tried o
distract compiainent while she thrust a sharyp
instrument under the wire $o cut or break

iT- The wire did not break and a supervisor
was sumxzoned. A two-hour investigation was
made and the tean informed complainant that a
tenant moving out of a2 downstairs apartment
had inadvertently cut & wire. Complainant
alleges that no one had moved out downstairs
and that the defendant's representatives
Probably comnected his teliephone to another
telephone owned by defendant which was
ringing when his number was called.

Complainant alieges two prior incidents of
harassment. On one occasion a repairman
claimed that a loose screw in complainant's
telephone caused a malfuncrtion, and on
another defendant repaired complainant's
service only after he threatened legal action
against defendant.




€.82-08-06 ALJ/md *

Complainant alleges that all pubdblic utilities are required
£0 furnish and maintain rcdsonably good service, which defendant has
railed to provide complainant. Complainant requests an order finding;//,/’
that defendant has been guilty of harassing complainant; that
defendant should be ordered to cease and desist from the legal
viclations it has been committing against complainant; and that
defendant be ordered to reimdurse complainant for the $22 complainant
paid to have a3 new unlisted telephone number.

Defendant's answer was filed on Septenmber 16, 1982 and
amended on September 29, 1982. It denies complainant's allegations
of harassment and adzmits that complainant’'s telephone nunber was
changed three times at his request to avoid zlleged annoying
telephone calls. It alleges that when cdefendant's representative
czlled complainant to discuss his prodlenm, defendant’'s representative
was accused of deing in the employ of complainant's landlord and of
makiné telephone calls to harass him and get him out of the
apartment. Complainant was assigned a new unlisted number after this
call. For affirmative defenses defendant alleges that:

1. Complainant cites only one example of a
specific disturding c¢all; the one on July 22,
7¢82. This call could have been a mistake or
a misdialed number. Defendant ¢an't
guarantee perfect service to ¢veryone at all
simes (Bard v PT&T (19817) Case 10720,
Decision 9342%).

When a complaint was received on
August 10. 1982 it was iavestigated the
afternoon and the service was restored.

The complaint coes not state a cause oFf
action because it "does not set forth any act
or thing done or omitted to e <one whicn lis
¢laimed to be in vieolation of any provision

£ law or of any order or rule of the
Commission™ (§ 1702, Cal PU Code).

The ¢omplaint violates Rule 10 of the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure
since it is not in "ordinary and concise
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language.” It has one disturbing telephone
call and disconnection repaired the same day
it was reported. Five years of harassment is
alleged but there is no specific information
on this charge.

The complaint is classified as frivolous and

vaworthy of defendant's or the Commission's
¢consideration.

Complainant paid 322 for service received and
he is not entitled to a rebate. This sum was
paid t0 have his telephone number changed in
March 1982.

Section 735 of the California Public
Utilivies Code contains a two-year limitation
on actions applicable to this case.
Complainant 'is therefore precluded from
asserting any claim occurring prior o

August 17, 1980.

A duly noticed public hearing was held on November 5, 1982
in San Francisco bYefore Administrative Law Judge Edward G. Fraser.
The matter was submitted after both parties provided testimony and
documentary evidence.

Compliainant testified that his number was listed in the
telephone book prior to 1977 and he had no harassing calls.
Sudbsequent to 1977 he obvained an uniisted telephone number and
started to receive a constent series of unwanted telephone calls in
which the caller would ask if he was speesking to a doctor's office,
or a law office, then terminate the call. Sometimes the caller would
engage in a brief conversation then say "I have a wrong number,” and
hang up. The frequency of calls varied from three or four a day to
one a week, or one & month. He tried several different numbers from
1977 to 1982 and filed an informel complaint with the PUC in 1978 or
1979.

Complainant's number was changed on March 15, 1982 at a
cost of $22. It was changed again on June 2, 1982 and on June 14,
1982. The last two changes were made without charge and all three
numbers were unlisted (Exhibit 4). Complainant testified that the
harassment continued during and after the change in telephone
numbers. The harassment is charged to defendant's employees, who are
. the only omes to have access t¢ his unlisted numbers.
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Complainant explained the incider in his
complaint. EHe called the police to rep ve noise and was
asked his telephone numbder. He inadvértently gave his oid numdber and
the police dispateher c¢orrected him and quoted his newly issued
telephone number, which 10 one was supposed to have. Testimony on
the second incident of July 22, 1982 was stated as noted in the
complaint. Complainant testified that the c¢all may have been long
distance bYecause of stati¢ on the phone. When the woman called dack
she said she wanted his nuxber to send to the telephone company with
a note that the number had been ¢alled by zistake, so there would be
no charge for the call. .

Incidents 3 and 4 may be consicered as one. Complainant
testilied that his phone had no dial tone; dut he could ¢all from a
pay telephone and hear his telephone ringing. Ee had his telephone
modified 30 it could be unplugged. He then (on August 10, 1882)

isconnected the telephone and called his numder from ocutside. EHe
¢ould hear ringing even thougk his telephone was not connected.

Complainant introduced Exhidit 2 which is a ctatement from the PUC
Consumer Affairs Branch that a.represéentative telephoned ‘
cozmplainant’s number at this i heard the rianging. She then
¢ontacted the defendant and suggested that repairs nmight be needed.
This action resulted in the 5th incident descrided in the

complaint. When complainant returned home he cound a repair person
waiting for his return. Complainant testified that she entered his
avartment with him and observed that his telephone was not

connected. He testificd that che then traced the telephone wire and.
piaced a sharp instrument under 1t o cut it. The wire did no% brea%
and she called her supervisor. The latter came out and complainant
was later advised that a broken wire in the apartment downstairs
caused his interrupted servicge.

Coamplainant introduced Exhibit 1 whieh lists all hafassing
calls (27) he claims were received Irom August 29, 1982 thfougb
September 28, 1982. Two calls were made on three of the days
covered. Usually it was one call a day, with one or more days
between calls. The calls were desc¢rided as wrozg numbers, with
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caller asking fprla person unkaown ta complainant,‘or*hangups without
conversation, or inquirieé as previou§ly cdescrived. Complainant
stated that the*e*callq are very aggravating because he WOrKs at
nome. He unplugs his telephone every evening to get a night's sleep.

Complaimant allegec that his service was disconnected by
defendant's employees prior to August 10, 1982, and transferred to a
telephone assxgnec to one of defendant's representatives. This
telephone rang when someorne calléd complainant's disconnected
‘telaphone. '

Complainant requests that the Commission make a finding:

that defendant has been harassing him; that defendant has
disconnected nis ﬁelephone service unlawfully and without authority:
that the defendan® is guilty of wrongdoing: and that defendant bde
ordered to retu.u‘complainant's $22, since three changes in unli sﬁed
telephone numberu* have not eliminated tae harassing telephone calls.
Defendant's case was initiated with testimony from the
foreman of the repair crew that checked complainant's telephone. He
testified that defendant's dispatcher notified nis unit at 1:18 p.m.
on August 10, 1982 that complainant's telephone was not operative.
The Jjob order was placed in evidence as Exhibit 3. One of the
zembers in his crew met complainant outside of nis apartment as b””’
previously stated; The forezman was contacted when she suspected a
broken wire bul cbuld not rind the dreak. After an investigation
they discovered that c¢complainant’'s telephone wire was drokea in the
apartment underneath complairant’s. This could not be determined
from complainan:'é apartment and was not easy to detect in the other
apartment. NoO edbloyee tried to cut complainant's telephone wire,
alt hough it is poesible that a wire may have deen pulled in an effort
to find if the w;re was loose and sherefore disconnected or broken.
He expgalned the ringing whicn was neard when complainant's
isconnected te’éphona was dialed. The riag is caused by the
activation of equxpmoqu in the central office 1o advise the caller
that the call ha, been completec. It was not from the bell on an
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instruzent. In other words, the caller would know that the call was
tarough, even though the telepaone was disconnected and could not bde
answered. He further testified that éepairmen never disconnect a
telephone service without a specific order from the head office.
Defendant's second witness was the manager of all telephone
service in the area where complainant lives. He Iintroduced Exhidbit 5
which Iis an order autho izing one of complainant's new telephone
aunbers. .
He tes ti“ied how aifficulet it is to obtain an unlisted
uzber and how hev are safeguarded. Indivicual employees have n¢
access and 2 number can oaly be obtzined by applying to the ualisted
bureau which is a unit within defendant’'s organizatlon with the “””’
responsidblility of ensuring the confidentiality of these numbers.
He also testiflied regarding complainant’'s allegation that
the police had his rew unlisted rnumber shortly after he obtained it.
When & caller dia’¥ T311" to report an emergency, his telephone
number flashes on the police computer. This is a protection for the
caller who nmay be‘too upset to recall his number, or who may be
calling from another numder. If a call is made to the of iciél
police number and scems to e an emergency, the dispatcher can
nomentarily hold the call and request the caller's telephore number
from the phone cdmpany. This s also a protection to the caller and
reduces the chance of sending policemen out on a "false alarm.”
Discussion ”
Complaxnan“'s position is based on the supposition that
o“ly deAendant’e eaployees have z¢cess to his unlisted telephone
nuaders, uheregore they are making the harassing telephone calls.
Defendant's employees have less opportunity Lo get these numbers than
tne general publ*c. Complainant has not directly referred to motive L/’,
or the reason bablnd the harassing calls. Oz ¢ross-examiration
¢omplainant adm tted that aanoying calls had been received prior to
hi s/obtaining,4n unlisted number. He classif£e¢ these as practical
Jokes, stating’ that he knew who was making the e¢alls. Ee also stated
that the police would know his call was not an cmergency since there
is a lot orf noﬁse'ﬁn his building. It can be inferred %hat he has

i
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. made prior contacts to complain of noise. Someone from his buildizg
could be making the calls. Eis number may be printed on the
instrument or available on old telephone bills. TFriends and business
acquaintances 8180 have his number, otherwise there would be no point
in having & telephone. There is no evidence in the record to
indicate that defendant's employees have been making harrassing
telephone calls, or that defendant's employees have disconnected
complainant's telephone service.

Findings of Fact

1. Complainant has received telephone service from defendant
since 1977. '

2. Some harassing telephone celis were made prior to March
1982. :

Z. Complainant paid the authorized $22 charge and was assigned
an unlisted telephone number on March 15, 1982.

4. Conplainant received another uniisted number on June 2,
1082 and 2 third unlisted number on June 14, 1982 without charge.

5. Complainant hes received a continuous series of wrong
nunber and like colls which have continued from March 15, 1982
through September 28, 1982.

6. There is no evidence that defendanx's enployees were, Or °
are, involved in placing these telephone calls.

7. On or sbout August 10, 1982 a broken wire caused a delay in
complainant's telephone service. Defendant's repair personnel found
the break and promptliy repa:red it. The cagse of the broken wire is
unknown. ‘ . :

8. Defendant has 20T revealed complainant's unlisted telephone

numbers to anyone, except during the hearing on this proceeding, with
complainant's permission.
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Complainant alleges that ali public utilities are required
to furnish and meintain reasonabdbly good service, which defendant has
failed to provide complaingnt. Fggypléinant requests an order finding
that defendant has been guilty &7 harassing complainants that
defendant should be ordered To cease and desist from the legal
violations it has been committing against complainant; and thav
defendant be ordered to reimburse complainant for the $22 complainant
paid to have a new unlisted telephone rumber.

Defendant's answer was filed on September ie, 1082 and
amended on Septémber 29, 19§2. It denigs complainani's allegatidns
of harasszent and admits that complain&bt's telephone number was
changed three times at his request t0o avoid alleged annoying
telephone calls. It alileges tﬂgt vhen defendant's representetive
callied complainant to discuss hf% problém, defendant's representative
was accused of being in the employ of cdnplainant's landlord and of
neking telephone calls to harass im and}get him out of the
apartment. Compiainant was assigned a new uniisted number after this
call. Tor affirmative defenses deX ndant aileges that:

1. Complainant cites only\one example of 8
specific disturbing calls; the one on July 22,
1982. This call could Have been a misteke or
8 nisdialed number. Defendant can't
guarentee perfect service\to everyone at all
tinmes (Bard v PT&T (1981) Case 10720,

Decision 93425). \\\o
When a compleint was received on August 10,
59 1982 it was investigated the same afternoon

and the service was restored.

2. The complaint does not state a cause of
action because it "does not set forth any act
or thing done or omitted te be done which is
claimed to be in violation of any provision
of law or of any order or rule of the
Commission™ (§ 1702, Cal PU Code).

3. The complaint violates Rule 10 of the
Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure
since it is mnot in "ordinary and concise




€.82-08-06 ALJ/md

Complainant explained the first incident listed in his
complaint. Ee called the police to report excessive noise and was
asked his telephone nunber. He inadvertently gave his old number and
the police dispatcher corrected him and quoted his newly issued
telephone number, which no one was supposed to have. Testimony on
the second incident of July 22, 1982 was stated as noted ‘in the
compiaint. Cormpiasinant tesci?;ed thet the call may have been long
distance because of static on thg phone. When the woman called back
she said she wanted his nuxber td\gend to the telephone company with
& note that the nunmber had veen called by mistake, so there would be
no charge for the call. A '

Incidents 3 end 4 maey oe considersd as one. Complainant
testified that his phone had no dial tone; but he could cail from =
pay telephone and hear his telephone r%&gﬁng. Ze had his telephone
modified so it could be wnpiugged. Ee then (on August 10, 1982)
gisconnected the telephone and called his\number from outside. éﬁ
could heer ringing even though his telephone was not connected.
Complainant introduced Exnivit 2 which is a\statement from the PUC
Consumer Affairs Branch that a representativé\;elephoned
complaiznant's number at this time and heard the ringing. She then
contacted the defendant and suggested that repa ‘F right be needed.

Tris action resulted in the 5th incident\described in the
conplaint. When complainan; returned hoxe he found\ﬁkrepair person
waiting for his return. Complainant testified that she entered his
apartment with hiz and observed that his telephone was not
connected. EHe testified that she then traced the telephone wire aad
placed a sharp instrument under it to cut it. The wire did not break
and she called her supervisor. The latter came out and complainant
vas later advised thet a broken wire in the apartment downstairs
caused his interrupted service. . "

Complainant introduced Exhibit 1 which lists all harassing
calls (21) he claims were received from August 29, 1982 througk '
September 28, 1982. Two calls were made on three of the days
covered. TUsuglly it was one call a day, with one or more days
between calls. The calls were described as wrong numbers, with the -
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caller asking for a person unknown fo complaibant, or hangups without
conversation, or inquiries as previously desc&ibed. Complainant
stated that these calls are very aggravating‘pecause he works at
home. He unplugs his telephone every evening to get a night's sleep.
Complainant alleges that his servic} was disconnected by
defendant's employees prior to August 10, 1982, and transferred to 2
telephone assigned to one of defendant's representatives. This
telephone rang when someone called complainan&'s'disconnected

telephone. '
Complainant requests that the Commibsion make e finding:
that defendant has been harassing ﬁdm; that défendant has
disconnected his telephone service ah%awfullyfand without authority;
that the defendant is guilty of wrongdoing; and that defendant be
ordered to return complainant's $22, since th?ee changes in unlisted
telephone numbers have not eliminated the hakassing telephone calls.
Defendant's case was initiated wdthgtestimony from the
foremen of the repair crew that checked coQVlﬁinant's telephone. KHe
testified that defendant's dispatcher notified his unit at 1:15 p.nm.

N\
on August 10, 1982 that complainant's telephope\yas not operative. y

*
The job order was placed in evidence as Exhibit 3. One of the Ladies.'/ag }GLH
in his crew met complainant outside of his apﬁrtﬁen as previously
stated. The foreman was contacted when she s#spected 2. broken wfre
but could not find the bresk. After an investigation they discovered
that complainant's telephone wire was broken in the apartment
underneath complainant's. This could not be determined from
complainant's apartment and was not easy to detect in the other
apartment. No employee tried to cut complainant's telephone wire,
although it is possible that a wire may have been pulled in an effort
to_Zind if the wire was loose and therefore disconnected or broken.

He explained the ringing which was heard when complainant's
disconnected telephone was dialed. The ring is caused by the
activation of equipment in the central office to advise the caller
that the call has been completed. It was notifrom the bell on an
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instrument. In other words, the caller would know that the call was
through, even though the telephone was discomnected and could not be
answered. He further testified that repaifmen never disconnect a
telephone service without a specific order‘from the head office.
Defendant's second witness was the manager of all ‘telephone
service in the area where complainant lives. Ee introduced Exhibit S

which is an order authorizing one of compléinant's new telephone
numbers. : :

- He testified how difficulit it is%&o obtain an unlisted
number and how they are safeguarded. Indiﬁidual employees have no
access and a nunber can onl\ be obtained by appiying to the unlisted
bureagi:which is a unit within defendant's organization with the
responsibility of ensuring the\confidentiality of these numbers.

He also testified regarding complainant's allegation that
the police had his new unliisted number shorkly after he obtained it.
When & caller dials "911" to repont an emergency, his telephone
aunber fliashes on the police computif. Thi§ is a protection for the
caller who may be too upset 1o recall his number, or who may be
calling from another number. If 2 céll is made to the official
police number and seems to be an eme*gency,‘the dispatcher can
momentarily hold the call and request the caller s telephone number
from the phone company. This is also a p:etection to the caller and
reduces the chance of sending policemen ouv\on a "false aiarm."”
Discussion

Complainant's position is based on the supposition that
only defendant's emplioyees have access 1O his unlisted telephone
numbers, therefore they are making the hara¢szng telephone calls.
Defendant's employees have less opportunity: $0 get these numbers than
the general public. Complainant has not directly referred to motivqﬁ?
or the reasgson behind the harassing calls. On cross—examination
complainant admitted that annoying calls had been received prior o
his obtaining an unlisted number. Ee classified these as practical
jokes, stating that he knew who was making the calls. Ee also stated
that the police would know his c¢all was 20t an emergency since there
is a lot of noise ir his building. It can be inferred thet he has
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